# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM711332

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Security Agreement (First Lien)

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Diamond Sports Group, LLC		03/01/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Diamond Sports Net, LLC		03/01/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB
Street Address:	500 Delaware Avenue
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	Federal Savings Bank: UNITED STATES

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4892828	10TH INNING
Registration Number:	4375997	APRIL IN THE D
Registration Number:	5515184	AWAY FROM THE SPOTLIGHT
Registration Number:	2216378	DUEL IN THE DESERT
Registration Number:	5459986	I RAN THE D
Registration Number:	4797652	SPORTSOUTH
Registration Number:	4797651	SPORTSOUTH
Registration Number:	5429890	UNDERSCORE
Registration Number:	5155671	WARRIORS AMONG US
Registration Number:	3817043	PRIME TICKET
Registration Number:	3103114	BEFORE THE BIGS
Registration Number:	3813469	PRIME TICKET
Registration Number:	3630506	SPORTS ACCESS
Serial Number:	88740781	SPORTSTIME
Registration Number:	3336864	SPORTSTIME OHIO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 007646 FRAME: 0483** 900678553

**Fax Number:** 9494754754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 949-451-3800

**Email:** skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie Kann

Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	06567-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie Kann
SIGNATURE:	/stephanie kann/
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=DSG Trademark Security Agreement (1L Credit Agreement)#page1.tif source=DSG Trademark Security Agreement (1L Credit Agreement)#page2.tif source=DSG Trademark Security Agreement (1L Credit Agreement)#page3.tif source=DSG Trademark Security Agreement (1L Credit Agreement)#page4.tif source=DSG Trademark Security Agreement (1L Credit Agreement)#page5.tif source=DSG Trademark Security Agreement (1L Credit Agreement)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007646 FRAME: 0484 TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of March 1, 2022 (this "Agreement"), among each signatory hereto listed under "Grantors" (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

Reference is made to (a) the First Lien Credit Agreement dated as of March 1, 2022 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Diamond Sports Group, LLC (the "Borrower"), Diamond Sports Intermediate Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), the Lenders party thereto and Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent and (b) the First Lien Collateral Agreement dated as of March 1, 2022 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among the Borrower, Holdings, the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent. The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The obligations of the Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. The Grantors (other than the Borrower) are Affiliates of the Borrower, will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement and are willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to extend such credit. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Terms.</u> Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Collateral Agreement also apply to this Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under any Trademarks now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor, including those listed on Schedule I (the "Trademark Collateral").
- SECTION 3. <u>Collateral Agreement</u>. The Security Interest granted to the Collateral Agent herein is granted in furtherance, and not in limitation, of the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.
- SECTION 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

4877-8658-4848.v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

Grantors:

DIAMOND SPORTS GROUP, LLC

Name: Steven Rosenberg

Title: President and Treasurer

DIAMOND SPORTS NET, LLC

Name: Steven Rosenberg

Title: President and Treasurer

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, as Collateral Agent

Name: Patrick Mealy

Title: Senips Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement (1L Credit Agreement)]

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007646 FRAME: 0487

## Schedule I

# **Intellectual Property**

# Diamond Sports Net, LLC Trademarks

Registration No. / Serial No.	<u>Mark</u>	Owner	Registration Date	<u>Status</u>	International Class
4892828 / 86671564	10TH INNING	Diamond Sports Net, LLC	January 26, 2016	Registered	41: Entertainment services in the nature of an on-going television talk and interview show featuring sports
4375997 / 85804755	APRIL IN THE D	Diamond Sports Net, LLC	July 30, 2013	Registered	35: Promoting public awareness in the field of sports; advertising, promotion and marketing services in the field of branded live events and/or festivals featuring predominantly sports; arranging and conducting special events for commercial, promotional or advertising purposes
5515184 / 87483141	AWAY FROM THE SPOTLIGHT	Diamond Sports Net, LLC	July 10, 2018	Registered	41: Entertainment services in the nature of multimedia program series featuring general interest, entertainment news, drama, comedy, action, sports distributed via various platforms across multiple forms of transmission media; providing entertainment information to others via a global computer network; entertainment services in the nature of non-downloadable videos and images featuring multimedia program series about general interest, entertainment news, drama, comedy, action, sports transmitted via the Internet and wireless communication networks
2216378 / 75399493	DUEL IN THE DESERT	Diamond Sports Net, LLC	January 5, 1999	Renewed January 2, 2019	41: Entertainment services in the nature of production and distribution of television sports shows
5459986 / 87273812	I RAN THE D	Diamond Sports Net, LLC	May 1, 2018	Registered	35: Promoting public awareness in the field of sports; advertising, promotion and marketing services in the field of branded live events and/or festivals featuring predominantly sports; arranging and conducting special events for commercial, promotional or advertising purposes

4877-8658-4848.v3

TRADEMARK REEL: 007646 FRAME: 0488

Registration	<u>Mark</u>	Owner	Registration	<u>Status</u>	International Class
No. / Serial No.			<u>Date</u>		
4797652 / 86092735	SPORTSOUTH	Diamond Sports Net, LLC	August 25, 2015	Registered	41: Entertainment services in the nature of television programming; entertainment services in the nature of production and distribution of television programs featuring sports; providing on-line information in the field of sports via a global communications network
4797651 / 86092329	SPORTSOUTH	Diamond Sports Net, LLC	August 25, 2015	Registered	38: Television transmission and broadcasting services
5429890 / 87444176	UNDERSCOR E	Diamond Sports Net, LLC	March 20, 2018	Registered	41: Providing on-line information in the field of video entertainment featuring sports and entertainment news via the Internet; entertainment services in the nature of non-downloadable videos and images featuring sports and entertainment news transmitted via the Internet and wireless communication networks
5155671 / 87116946	WARRIORS AMONG US and design	Diamond Sports Net, LLC	March 7, 2017	Registered	41: Entertainment and educational services in the nature of television and multimedia program series to honor military service man and women distributed via various platforms across multiple forms of transmission media; providing entertainment information to others via a global computer network
3817043 / 77846821	PRIME TICKET	Diamond Sports Net, LLC	July 13, 2010	Registered	41: Entertainment services in the nature of production and distribution of television programs featuring sports; providing on-line information in the field of sports via the Internet
3103114 / 78463711	BEFORE THE BIGS	Diamond Sports Net, LLC	June 13, 2006	Registered	41: Entertainment services in the nature of a television series featuring sports
3813469 / 77846815	PRIME TICKET	Diamond Sports Net, LLC	July 6, 2010	Registered	38: Television transmission and broadcasting services
3630506 / 77590260	SPORTS ACCESS	Diamond Sports Net, LLC	June 2, 2009	Registered	41: Distribution of television programming featuring sports

# Diamond Sports Group, LLC Trademarks

	38: television broadcasting and transmission services via cable, satellite and other means	Registered	November 13, 2007	Diamond Sports Group, LLC	SPORTSTIME OHIO	3336864 / 78822323
	41: Entertainment in the nature of on-going television programs in the field of sports, entertainment and recreation; sports television programming, entertainment television programming and recreation television programming; sports games television programming, entertainment games television programming and recreation games television programming; entertainment, namely, production of sports television programs, entertainment television programs and recreation television programs; entertainment, namely, a continuing sports, entertainment and recreation show broadcast over television, satellite, audio, and video media; production of cable television programs; television show production					
	58: Cable television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; satellite, cable, network transmission of sounds, images, signals and data; subscription television broadcasting; television broadcasting; television transmission services; transmission of sound and vision via satellite or interactive multimedia networks	Allowed A first request for extension of time to file a Statement of Use has been granted.	Z	Diamond Sports Group, LLC	SPORTSTIME	88/40/81
***************************************	International Class	Status	Registration Date	Owner	Mark	Registration No. / Serial No.

Schedule I - 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 007646 FRAME: 0490

**RECORDED: 03/01/2022**